

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 09-2878 (A098-962-408)

ERLIN BUESO-AVILA,

Petitioner,

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr.
ATTORNEY GENERAL, U.S.A.**

Respondent,

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR
REFUGEES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

H. ELIZABETH DALLAM
Counsel of Record
KAITLIN KALNA DARWAL
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
1775 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington DC 20006
(202) 243-7617

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE UNITED STATES IS BOUND BY THE 1951 <i>CONVENTION</i> AND 1967 <i>PROTOCOL</i> RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES	6
II. THE NEXUS OR CAUSAL LINK SHOULD BE INTERPRETED IN LIGHT OF WELL-ESTABLISHED INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS INCLUDING THE 1951 <i>CONVENTION</i> AND THE 1967 <i>PROTOCOL</i>	8
A. DETERMINING NEXUS: WHETHER A WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF PERSECUTION IS "FOR REASONS OF" A CONVENTION GROUND.....	8
B. ESTABLISHING THE MOTIVE OF THE PERSECUTOR WHEN DETERMINING NEXUS.	10
C. PERSECUTORS MAY ENGAGE IN PERSECUTION FOR CONVENTION AND NON-CONVENTION REASONS.	13
D. PERSECUTORS WHO ARE ENGAGED IN WIDESPREAD VIOLENCE MAY SIMULTANEOUSLY TARGET SPECIFIC INDIVIDUALS ON ACCOUNT OF A CONVENTION GROUND.	14
III. A CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN PERSECUTION BY MEMBERS OF VIOLENT GANGS AND ONE OR MORE CONVENTION GROUNDS MAY BE ESTABLISHED.....	16
A. PERSECUTION BASED ON RELIGION.....	16

1.	Religious belief can encompass an anti-gang stance.	17
2.	Establishing the link between a well-founded fear of persecution and the religion ground.	18
B.	PERSECUTION BASED ON MEMBERSHIP OF A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP.	21
1.	Religious belief, conscience and the exercise of human rights as a "protected characteristic".	23
2.	Age as a "protected characteristic"	24
3.	Establishing the link between a well-founded fear of persecution and the "particular social group" ground	25
	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bucur v. INS</i> , 109 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Cecaj v. Gonzales</i> , 440 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>GAF (Re)</i> , No. V99-02929, [2000] Refugee Division of the Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada, No. 48	24
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Gjerazi v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2006)	11, 15, 20
<i>Gomes v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	7
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	4, 11
<i>J-B-N- & S-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2007).....	13
<i>Kantoni v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Krotova v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Mamouzian v. Ashcroft</i> , 390 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2004)	20

<i>Martinez-Buendia v. Holder</i> , 616 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010)	18, 19, 20
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	22
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)	22
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 582 (BIA 2008)	24
<i>Mohideen v. Gonzales</i> 416 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 13, 15
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	6
<i>Ndonyi v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Department v. K (FC) and Fornah (FC) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2006] 1 A.C. 12	9
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 700 (1900)	6

Statutes and Other U.S. Authorities

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2006)	2, 9
U.S. Department of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Service, <i>Guidelines for Children’s Asylum Claims, Refugees</i> , Dec. 10, 1998	12
Washington Office on Latin America, <i>Transnational Study on Youth Gangs</i> , Mar. 30, 2007	25

International Authorities

<i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259	<i>Passim</i>
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (<i>entered into force</i> Mar. 23, 1976)	17
James Hathaway, <i>The Michigan Guidelines on Nexus to a Convention Ground</i> , 23 Mich. J. of Int’l Law 207 (Mar. 2001)	9, 10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Statute of the Office of the UNHCR</i> , U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(v) (1950).....	1
T. Alexander Aleinikoff, “ <i>Protected characteristics and social perceptions: an analysis of the meaning of ‘membership of a particular social group,’</i> ” reprinted in ERIKA FELLER, VOLKER TÜRK & FRANCES NICHOLSON, EDS, REFUGEE PROTECTION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW: UNHCR’S GLOBAL CONSULTATIONS IN INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION 275 (2003).....	25
<i>UNHCR Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity</i> , 21 November 2008	11
<i>UNHCR Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of Organized Gangs</i> , 31 March 2010.....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Child Asylum Claims under Articles 1(A)2 and 1(F) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/09/08 (22 December 2009)	12, 24

<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Gender-Related Persecution Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (7 May 2002)	9
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: “Membership of a Particular Social Group” Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002).....	10, 22, 25
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: The Application of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees to Victims of Trafficking and Persons At Risk of Being Trafficked,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/06/07 (Apr. 7, 2006).....	13
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Religion-Based Refugee Claims under Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/04/06 (Apr. 28, 2004).....	16, 17, 23
<i>UNHCR Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/ REV.1 (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>UNHCR Interpreting Article 1 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees ¶ 43 (Apr. 2001)</i>	8
